

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
SPEECHNOW.ORG,))
DAVID KEATING,))
FRED M. YOUNG, JR.,))
EDWARD H. CRANE, III,))
BRAD RUSSO, and))
SCOTT BURKHARDT))
))
	Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)	Civil Case No. 1:08-cv-00248 (JR)
))
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION))
))
	Defendant.)
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER
DENYING CERTIFICATION UNDER 2 U.S.C. § 437h**

Plaintiffs David Keating, Fred Young, Ed Crane, Brad Russo, and Scott Burkhardt, by their attorneys, respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b), to reconsider its order of July 1, 2008 denying their motion for certification under 2 U.S.C. § 437h. In support of this motion, and as more fully set forth in Plaintiffs’ memorandum of law, Plaintiffs state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Take Up The Issue Of Certification Directly With The Court Of Appeals.....	4
II. Immediate Certification Under § 437h Would Be Both Appropriate And Efficient.....	5
III. If The Court Concludes That Immediate Certification Is Not Appropriate, It Should Set A Briefing Schedule For Certification That Is Consistent With The Schedule To Which The Parties Agreed In The Joint Scheduling Report.....	9
IV. If The Court Concludes That Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Certification Under § 437h, It Should Issue An Order So Stating And Allowing Plaintiffs To File An Immediate Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	8
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	7, 11
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 591 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	4, 6, 8, 10
<i>California Medical Assoc. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	8
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Langevine v. District of Columbia</i> , 106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 80 F.Supp. 2d 352 (M.D. Penn. 1999).....	7
 <u>Codes, Rules and Statutes</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 431.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437h.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 54(b).....3
